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' caton 18 i !
| | ﬂg’;“f‘;t‘ L i erme 15.5,2003 | Heard Ms.B.R.A.Sultana, lear-
| ‘ Pt i s ; -ned counsel appearing for the appe

lécantl and also Mr,A,Deb Roy, lear=-

‘ned Sr.t.G.S.GC. "

§

Ms,Sultana, in course of hear-
1ng, stated that she may be allowed
to withdraw the petition and place
the wight of the applicant in 3appro-

_priate forum.

Prayer is allowed, The applica.
nt is allowed to withdraw the petiti.

on and take appropriate action as pe

' law.

The O.A. mly now be returnedd

Member Vice=Chairman
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BEFORE THE CENTRALADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,
GUWAHATI BENCH.

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NG. 78/2003.

N.F.T'EO’ B.S‘.N.L..
Assam Circle,
‘ .+ Applicant.
- Vs -
Union of India & Others

.... Respondents.

'SYNOPSTES

The applicant No. 1 & 2 are Ckcle Secretary and and Circle Working
President‘respectiﬁely under the Respondent No.3 which is a
registered and recognized Union éf the workers ¢f the B 8§ N L,

The applicant No.l is serving as a Circle Secretary since 1997

at the time of the formation of the Assam Telecom Circle,Union.
Thereafter, his service is extended from time to time after
experatioh of 2 yrs, in accordance of majority rotes in Election.
Presently, Respondent No.3 agreed to make alliance with another

Union (Named F.N.T.O.) representing the Workers.of BSNL.On 6-9-02

the Reepcndent No.3 asked the Respondent No.2 to extend the trade
union facilities to the office bearers of the NFTE/BSNL preparlng
a list in Circle conference held at Guwahati.

After alliance of the two unlon NFTE & FNTO, few members
of the FNTO merged with the Respondent No.3 and their names
have to include after verification as per instruction of the
Respondent No.3. Applicant No.2 is one of the members of FNTO.
merged with the R spondent No.3.As a result a subsequent order
was passed on 6~11-02 by the Circle working committee at Guwahati

.as per instruction of Respondent No.3 and as a result Assam

Circle Unijon has been reconstituted with the provision of
selection of a Circle Serretary amongst the Jt.Secretaries as

per suggestion of Respondent No.3 and on 22-11-02 it -was trans-
L

mitted to Respondent No.3 for aooroval by fapbsx fax.

contd..2.
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. (2) .
Applicant No.l as a representative of the Assam Circle Union
is granted some facilities from the Respondent No, 1 and 2
and his facilities is recognized for two yrs. from 4~10-02

to 3-10-04. He bears some respons;bility also towards his Union.
-Begides, subscription fee of Rs. 20/- per head is recovered

from the salarf*office bearers of the re-constituted body by
bankdraft in the name of Respondent No. 3. -

While the applicants and other office bearers of the cons-
tituted body as per order dtd. 6~11<02 and letter dtd. 22-11-02
are smoothly functioning, the Ryspondent No.Z gf all of a ’
sudden issued a letter to the Respondent No.2 for recognidadn.
of anothers set/list prepared throughly changing the factﬁal

position of the office bearers that constituted a¢per order

dtd. 6-11~02. Annexure-H in page No-~ QQ;;O is the impugned order /
letter passed on 13-2-03 by the Respondent No.3 irregularly
without helding'meeting ,without consent of the Circle Working
Committee and it is illegal, null and void, and ultravires.
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Original Application No. 18 j2003.

National Federation Telecom Employee,
Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited(in short

NFTE,BSNL) ,Assam Circle.

«ses Applicant.
- Versus =

The Union of India & Ors.

ces RespOndents'.

INDEX

sl.No. Particulars ' | Page No.

1, Petition 1 to 13

2. RLE Verification . 4‘3)

3. Annexure-A : : 44/

4, Annexure=-B A 19’

5. annexure=C ' ‘ 16

6. = Annexure-D & D2 ;l_?; LZ)

7. Annexure- E & E, 9,20

, 22, 22

-8, Annexure=- F1 & F2 |

9. Annexure~ G Series ) - 23 428

10. . Annexure-H - 29 30
.11, Annexure-I 31 32,723,

12. - ‘Vakalatnama ’

13, Notice.

Filed by~

Begum Roushan Ara Sultana,
Advocate,
Gavhati High Court.

S

~
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- BEFORE THEV_CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL:GUWAHATi

Application Under Section 19

' of the Central Administrative

Tribunal Act, 1985,

Date 6f Filing -

Registration No -

Siggature-

Registrar.

Y
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1. PARTICULARS OF THE APPLICBNT -

i) Name , ¢ National Federation Telecom

Employee ,Bharat Sanchar Nigam
Limited(in short NFTE,BSNL )
Assam Telecom Circle,repre-

sented by-

1)Circle Secretary, Md. Khamir ali,
2)Circle Working President, Shri Jitendra Nath Dutta.

ii)Designation : Circle Secretary,& Circle Working

President respectively of  the

NFTE ,BSNL ,Assam Telecom Circle.

iii) 2ddress for service & Office of the Chief Superintendent

of all notice~- Central Telegraph Office,Panbazar,

Guwah ati- 1 .

2. PARTICULARS OF THE RESPONDENTS -

- 4)Name & Designation of ¢ 1)The Union of India,represented
the Resgpondents. by the Secretary,Miniétry of
Communication,Deptt.of Telecom,

New Delhi.

2)Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited,
represented by the Chief General

Manager ,Assam Circle,Ulubari,

Guwah ati=~7.

3)National Federation of Telecom
Employees,Bharat Sanchar Nigam
Limited{in short NFTE,BSNL)
New Delhi-110001.(H.O.at C-4/1,
Bangla Sahit Road,(Baird Road)

contd..3.
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(3)

repregented by Secretary General.
4) Ehe-ssstt.Director Telecom(Welfare)
0/0 the Chief General Manager,
 Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited,Assam

Circle,Ulubari,Guwshati-7.

5) The Chief Genérél Manager ,0f the
Union of India,Assam Telecoﬁ Circle,

Ulubari,Guwsh at1-781007.

ii)Office address of As above.

(1]

the Respondents.

14

iii)Address for service : As above.

of a;l noticeg~

'3.PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER AGAINST WHICH THIS APPLICATION

IS MADE ¢~

AS

Impugned order dtd. 13-2-2003 vide letter No. TF-1/1

~ (£)/Assam/2003 dtd. 13-2-2003 passed by the Respondent No.3,

(Anmnexure~H)in Page No-

4.JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL 1=

The applicant declare that the subject matter of

the épplication is within the jurisdiction'of this Tribunal,A

’

5. . IMITATION : -

The applicant further declare that the application

+is made within the limitation prescribed in section 21 of the

Central Administrative.Tribunal Act, 1985,

contd. . 4.
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6+ FACTS OF THE CASE =~ -
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a); That the applicant is a citizen of India by
birth and is entitled to all rights and previleges
guaranteed under the laws of the land prescribed by the

statutes.

‘ b) That whiie invoking the jurisdiction unéer

Section 19 6£ the\?entral Administrative Tribunal xx.éct.
1985 to this Hon'ble Tribunél, the applicants has dhallanged'
against the'impugned order dtd. 13=-2-2003 passed'by_

the R spondent No.3,in vide his letter No. TF-1/1(f)/

 Assam/2003 dtd. 13-2-2003.

c). That the applicants respectfully statés that
they are working as Senior Section Supervisor in the |
‘Department of Telecommunication,Governed and Controlied
by the R,spondent No. 1,2 & 5 for the last 30 yrs,
and at presentithe applicant No.l is a Circle Secretaty
Cum~Convenor and the applicant No.2 is a Circlevark{ng
President under National Telecom Employees ;Union,'

Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited,(in short NFTE,BSNL i.e.

impleaded as R,spondent No. 3).

-

d) That the applicants respectfully state that the
Respondént No.3 is one of the representative Unions of the
| wofkers of the Bharat Sanchar Nigam Ltd. ,bearing its

Registration No. 4906 dtd. 17-9-01 having its Head Office
at C-4/1,Bangla Sahid Road(Baird Road) ,New Delhi-110001..
As a recognised Union its employees have been enjoying

the right to deal with the matters of purely local interest

contd..5.
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including the handling of grievances pertaining to its

own members in the respective Circles.

e) Thaﬁ,the applicants beg‘to state that in the.
year‘1997 Assam Telecom Circle Union was estsblished on
the basis of all India Telecom Employees Union for

the representation of the Class-III and the applicént
No 1 was appointed/selected as Circle Secretary of the
Assam Telecom Circle Union by the then General Secretary
of the All India Telecom Employees Union Class~IIi
(Federated with the " Natiorial Federation of P & T

Employees ) vide his letter dtd. 5-9-1997,

Copy of the letter dtd. 5-9-97
is annexed herewith and marked as

Annexure=-A.

£) . That the applicant No.l respectfully beg to state
that from the year 1997 till day he has rendered service
very sincerely, honestly handllng the smooth functlons

con beha%f of the workers of the Union concerning with

the Assam Telecom Circle.The applicant'e Service as
Circle Secretary is extended from time to time after -
expiration of two years helding in meeting on the basis’

of the election in majority votes.

'g) Thax the applicants beg to state that the Respon¥
dent No.3 had agreed‘to the formula of Alliance

with the Federation of National Telecom Organization

‘contd. 6.




3
) N
g
 (6) i
(in short FNTO)as National Union of BSNL,workers vide ’
letter dtd. 22-3-2002 on subject, that decisions
will be taken through the process of consensus and
review will be made in two years in respect of the items

of the draft proposals for Alliance.

Copy of the letter dtd.=-22=3-2002
is annexed herewith and marked

as '‘Annexure=B.

h) ~ That 'the applicants respectfully beg to state that
on 6-9-2002 the Respondent No.3, vide his letter No.TF-1/
2002 dtd. 6-9-2002 asked the Respondent No,2 to extend the
_trade Union facilities to the office bearérs of the NFTE,
BSNL,Assam Circle preparing a list of the different‘post

against their names in Circle conference held at Suwahati.

Copy -of the letter dtd. 6-9-02
passed by the.Respondent No.3, is
annexed herewith and marked as

Annexure=C.

i) That the applicanﬁs respectfully beg'to state that
after alliance of the Respondent No.3 with the Secretary
General of Federation of National Telecom Organization - -
(FNTO)ifew members have joined/merged in the Union of
the Respondent No.zvand’their.names have to include after

verification as per instruction of the Respondent No.3.

contd,.7.
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J).' That the applicant respectfully beg to state that
a subsequent order was passed on 6-11-02 vide letter No.
NFTE /BSNL-9/Assam/02-03 dtd.at Guwshati the 6th Nov/02
by the Circle working committee as per instruction of
Respondent No.3 after merging/ joining the few members

of FNTO with the Respondent No.3 and as a result the office

‘bearers of NFTE,BSNL, Assam Circle has been re-constitutedA

with the provision of selection of ¢ a Circle Secretary »xmrzx}
amongsts the joint Secretaries in the Assam Circle as per

suggestion of the Respondent No.3.

k) That the applicant respectfully beg to state that
in persuance of the instruction of the respondent No,3
the petitioner has sent the letter on 22-11-02, ﬁidé
Fax No.-oil-3746458. oi1~3363245. 011-3746458 to the
Rospondent No.3 for approval of the re-constituted body.

for effective working in the Assam Circle.

. It 1s'noteworthy to mention herein that keeping intact
the letter dtd. 6-9-02 issued by the Respoﬁdenﬁ No.3, the
Assam Circle body is reconstituted with additional four
officiais‘of erstwhile FNTo;Assam Circle,after receiving
resolution from the Circle body of FNTO,Assam Circle,
applicant No. 2 is one of the members of FNTO ,marging with

the Union of NFTE/BSNL.

Copy of the lettet.dtd. 22-11-02 transmi-
tted by the petitioner/applicant No.2 to.
the Respondent No.3 is annexed herewith

"and marked as Annexure=- D1 & D2,

contd. .8.
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fpt Ko/ A

1) That the applicant No.1 respectfully beg to state
that.as a representative of his concerned Circle the
applicant has been granted some facilities from the.
Union in BSNL,Deputy Directof'General(SR)BSNL;HQ.,New
Delhi, for thé period of recognition of two years from
the date of notification i.e. from 4-10-02 to 3-10-04.
The grant of facilities to the representative/Circie
Secretary of NFTE;BSNL is intimated to the applicant No.l
from time to time in the official cofresponding letter
dtd. 23-12-2002 in reference of the letter dtd. 5-12-02
and letter dtd. '13-2-03 in reference of the letter dtd.-
5=-2-03. |

Copy of the.létuer atd. 5~12-02,23-12-02
apd copy of ihe letter dtd. 5-2-03,13-2-03
issued to the petitioner are annexed here-
with and marked as Annexure-El,E2, & F1 ,F2

respectively.

m)  That the applicant No.l respectfully beg to state

that being a Circle Secretary of the Assam Circle he has
been parting some duties to wafds the Union taking some
responéibilities on behalf of the interest of his represen-
ting employees of the congerned locality.The petitioner

is concerned with such problems from the beginning and he

is vested with some duty for solution of éuch problems

in hig locality'from time to time by the superior officials/

with the management.

-

Contdo . 90 '



4

A
}
3
K

L4

™

< (') | N

Copy of the letter dtd. 13-2-03,in respect :§
of the letter dtd. 27-1-03, and the letter

| dﬁd. 4-3-03 are annexed herewith and marked

as Annexure-G-geries.

n-a) That the applicants 5eg to state that they have
subséribed to the Responden£ No.3 and from January,2003
. recovery of Union subscription of»m; 20/-'§er head is
- effected signed by'all the members NFTE/BSNL of Central
Telegiaph Office,Guwahati Branch to the Regpondent No.3

by Bank Draft(Allshabad Bank) vide No- 017500 0000 10000.

Copy of the recovery of subscription from
salary and bank draft are annexed herewith

and marked as Annexure-G4,G5,

o) i _Tha£ the applicant respectfully begs to state that
while he is performing the smooth functions of the NFTE,BSNL
as a Circie Secretary of the Assam Telecom Circlé as per
existing Rules, it is utter most surprising fact that the

R spondent No,3 all of a'sudden vide his letter No.TF-1/1(f)
Av/Assan/2003 dtd. 13-2-2003 issued to the Respondent No.,2 -
for recognition of NFTE,BSNL Assam Circle Branch and ;
requesting him to provide all trade Union facilities to a
set of office bearers which are prepared thoroughly changing
the factual position of the ¥ applicants including the |
other office bearers abolishing the system of joint Secre=-
taries.Respondent No,3 without helding any meeting and
without consensus of the officefbearers 6f the Assam Circle
‘body p;epared the list éonsisting two bodies namely Circle

body and Circle Council body. 'contd.:lo.
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Copy of the order dtd. 13-2—03. vide letter
No. TF-1/1(f) /Assam/2003 dtd.’1'3-2-2003 |
passed byAthe Respondent No.l is annexed

herewith and marked as Annexure-H,.-.

p) That the applicant begs to state that when this
| annomalies came up to the office bea¥ers of the Union_ofv
Assam Circle thg applicant asked to the R_spondent No.3,
telephonically and went to confirm.about the occurances, ‘
but the Respondent No.3 haé'denied about the recognition ‘
as well as giving signatures of the newly prepared list in
persuance of the order dtd; 13-2-2003 vide letter No.TF-l/l
(£) /Assam/2003 dtd. 13-2-03 but instead of it asked the
applicént for'the list prepared in combination of two

body namely Circle body and Circle Council.

q) That the applicant No.1l in fesponse of the asking of
the Respondent No.3, transmitted a joint.letter:with the
applicant No.é. on 8=3-03 to the Respondent No.3, for
approval of the Circle Union body as well as the members
of'Regional Joint Council Missionaries Council(in short

~ RJCM/Circle Council body) and to communicate the same to

‘the Respondent No.2.

Copy of the Joint letter dtd.-8-3-03

transmitted by the prxxxx apolicants is

annexed herewith and marked as Annexure=I.

r) Thaﬁ the applicants beg to state that they come to
know some reliable sources that the Respondent No.3 making
some conspiracy'with some interested persons/office-béarérs

contd..1ll,
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of the Agssam Telecom Circle is going to recognize and

enforce the newly prepared body as per the order dtd. 13-2-2003

- behind the applicants and commencing the P applicants

giving false Message only for time consuming and to give

hindrance in the forthcoming times.

s) That the applicants beg to state that the validity
of a constituted body is for two years.The members of a
constituted body can enjoy the trade Union ficility for two

years On time maturity the body is constituted after

selection of members};ajorlty of votes in election or

' nomination.

v

t) That the applicants beg to state that the order dtd.-
13~2-2003 of the Respondent No.3, in passed irregularly,

without helding meeting in Circle and without opportunity

~of belng presence and heard of the petltioners and the

office bearers of the Circle working committee,

u) That the gk applicants beg to state that the
Respondent No.3, with few pi self-interested persons

vide his order dtd. 13-2-2003 has changed and altered- - -
the position and status of the existing body adopting a

discrinant method very secretly and tactfully without

“knowledge of the applicants and other office-bearers of the

Circle working Committee.

'v)  That the applicants beg to state that the Respondent

No.3, vidé his letter dtd. 13-2-03 is going to recognize

and approve a newly formed body illegally and unlawfully

contd. .12.
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changing their rank/status and position as per whims

and fencies of some.interested persons and it affects not

oniy the applicants but also the other office-bearers

having common interest of the Circle Working Committee.

-w)‘ That the acﬁion of the Respondent No.3, has caused
‘some thematic and official staff annomalies and caused

serious injuryjto the applicants‘and the other members of

_the Circle Working Committee. : | g

7) RELIEF SOUGHT :- Under the premises aforesaid the

applicant prays for following reliefs~

1)That the impugned order/letter dtd. 13-2-2003
passed by the Respondent No.3 vide_letter No;'TF-
1/1(£) fAssan/2003 atd. 13-2-2003 shall be quashed

‘and set aside .

R4

2)Cost and any other relief

-And -~
As interim-relief for the applicants pending dis-
posél of the Xk appliéation Your'Lordsﬁip Qould
grﬁcioﬁsly'bé pleased to suspend,the.operation/exe~
cution/enforcement of the order dtd. 13-2-2003 passed
by the Respondent No.3 vide hisvletter’No.TF-l/l(f)/
" Assam/2003 dtd. 13-2-2003.

And~forﬂth;s act of kindness this applicants are duty

bound shall ever pray.

contd.. 13,
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8. REMARKS EXHAUSTED :- The applicant has no other remedy

except filing this application.

-

9. MATTER NOT PENDING :=- The applicant further declare that
WITH.ANY> OTHER COURT '
ETC./

the matter regarding with this
applicaﬁion has been made is not

pending in any court -or Tribunal.

10. PARTICULARS OF THE IPO:No. of tLt’ae I.P.0.~ Z6H460F 938
. J-4.073
Name of issuing Post Offjice-~

e e o e e e & o 4 6 & 8 e e e e e @

post- office at which payable.

11. INDEX " i= An index in details of list of

Annexures as document is enclosed. ‘

12. LIST OF ENCLOSURES :- As above-

VERIFICATION

- I, Md. Khamir Ali, son of late Khabdul Ali,vaged
'about 51 yrs, presently working as a.Circle Secretary
(NFTE, BSNL) do hereByv verify that I am the applicant
of this instant case ‘and I am authorise to verify on
behalf of applicant No. 2 also and the statement made in

| paragraphs 1 to 12 are true to my knowledge,.belief. .

And I sign this verification on this th day of
April,2003 at Guwahati.

gl Rt Ml

Signature-
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All Inrha Telecon. meloyces Umon Ll e

Feuaratod with the Natlonal Federation of P&T Employeos

Central tHeadquarters

Dada Ghosh Bhawan

1, Patet Nagar Road,
(Opp. Shadipur Bus Depot)

M.B. Vichare
New Delhi- 110008

" General Secretary

------------

No. E/i31 . A oy Dated... - 5-9-97 y99

To

The Chief General Manager,
Te lecom Assam Circle,
Gauhwatl f‘saam).

Subjectj-l-‘ormation of Circle Union of All India Telecom W«mployees
g union Claqs 11 Assam Talecolt = cilrele union.

et e S AT

sir, ‘

VF It‘ is intimated that Shri Khamir I\li,SSO.C.T.O.
Ghauhwati (hssam) 18 Circle Sévcretax:y of our Assam Telecom
circle Union. List of other off fce bearers would be fucnished
by him. 5

Ve ahall be thdn)u’x !f ‘{OU K(nc)17 ()&MM{
ni58 ible Trade ”""“’1 cacilites to ov¥ Ciyele U‘moy\ | lo7
Shri Khamir A1 3s Clrele Secre iy,

Thanking You.

Louls ‘Fafﬂ'\fULLy .

e _ ; 1_1(»/”
Ly (¥
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G IJ\U ML»RL'I:IR—

Rrato iy
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, All CHQ Offics
! Circle secretaries, NUBSNLH,

Dear Collegue,

U

ALLIANCE FOR CBA ELECTION,

Jve—" T
6' R

-

iy

Ref @/NU/CHQ/20029Q}
Rel. o 5,20020

o , Oate .

. L-’-““""’w%‘ }rﬂnhi

bearers ahd

oo
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g.

7 front,

., ~ofy BSNL Unions®
L7 the wages now as an
FNTO & NFTE met on
Joint front and the

PP

S In view of the
. gur Union discussed various strateglos
Wwhile @n effort is being mada :
(uith 9 registered Unions in ASNL) uhich is negotiating
authorised CBA P

2373/2002 at FNTO Office discussed on Foraind aaa]
Pollowing draft proposal has emerged xthg;“ﬁ%

...discussion_and.-finalisation.
union: dissolving Tts tdentity, NFTE had a
] —

Verification to be held in Mayy 200%
for alliance in the form a Joint

to convert the "Joint Committge.

oy
.

Mmembership

1 8a d,el!;{b_‘ ‘:g

for the ficst 2 yaars, "

for fu
FNTO has xm ruled outl mergaiTUitﬁya“

As
greed to the fprmuiaﬁgﬁ

J1lianca.
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PROPOSAL FOR ALLIANCE FOR CBA ELECTION, - in~
NP TE-FNT0 UNITED FHRONI. _ g

smittee (JCC) at CHQ Circle SSA or other lavél

i ' be represented Dy
o » aleo been gonerally
the process of consansus,

This is the draft

Branches of FNTO and NFTE uill continue,®

At 554 level there will ba a common Uniofeg i
Cipcle Unlon of NFTE & FNTO will continug; bul
coordinating Forum of hboth unions will be formeu
on an agreed ratioas of 0fflce baaretrs and ik
function an the recognised forum to deg;ﬁgi- '

administration, 5
Respective 1@ will exlot end joint committs of §
NFTE and FNTO- will be formed at apex lequiff_ﬁag
Subscription will be collected collectiyely etthe
through chack off OR by the comman commLEteae T
50% of the total income uill be appropristesfors
common expénses, Remaining s0% will be divided
S oan FNTO and NETE ON AN AGREED RATIOe ... u:

will

the leaders of both the Unions jointly. ; It has:

agreed that decisions will be taken through-
p roviow will be mado in tuo year#e

S —— T TS Pt ns e P s P e oy s # e o s St 2 o~ .;, it
a preliminary di°°u§510“1§‘

proposal af tor
2002 and io be discussad
R

| petwaen FNTO and NFTE on 21st Match,
o ; further, R
. You are therefore raquested to gond your vieu, comments and
suggestions if any within a weeke IS
Yith beat wishes, R
_ o ) Yoyrg fraternally, o
v i el . et Ve o :../ .
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’ Ngtlon‘alvlfederati(‘)n of Telecom. Employees

| BSNL CANK—C
-, . (Regn. No. 4906 dated 17/9/2001) —
C-4/1, Bangla Sahib Road (Baird fload), New Dethi- 110001

: Dated :
35' vy : ‘.',.2”2

Te

“The Chief Geeral Manager

Agsam Telecem circle{ BSNL)

Ulubadf’,-uuﬁhd;%vi-’l "7 gibg - List eof effice beayers of NFTE BQNL
e Assam circle, branch, Guahatle

\sir':: ‘ ,
: . Apperded malem are the effice hearers of NFTE RGNL in Aesam
vcir.clao‘ slv,’.g R '
( Gogn 4 f‘ : 4
1s . preldat s~ §rl Kailash Mishra sr TOA(P) Chuerd
\ :‘3,!—'3; S ‘l’ ‘. 4 “
é‘c@; ‘Vieepratidet 4= " Sepemas p/1 (Retd) Karimgan) |
% . 4= 4 Atl ChDey TAlech sitgaen(Guahat®) . ||
}a . v g=  ® NeCodorah  Thiech 's-nip\u(Guvwha*“lﬁﬁY
h{‘ ' JointAuc:mtid g= Mde Yhamir All ST SeSe CTO Guvnhati "”"
& . A - sri ReGeROY s1 0/0 - the snormligun:"
&o | Treasurer “  peCeBaishya Sr TOA (G) sOT Office |
| - s : v Maligaen,Quwaha td = °
-~ . ,'y.-, . Asett Treasurer g~ ¥ Babul Ch Rabha TAech Maligam, Ghy ‘
?. T Asst eircle secys s= " Pawmn Kumar Rey TMech Rangia -
, o, o 4= % KeCeDas - TMech Karimgany
1D ’ B PV » s~ " Fanindn Vaidya Sl Silchar
' P h y oo o ’
13+ Organising secy '~  Rammehit prasad Singh TAlech Dhubri
AJI:Q,;_-. -.«. a,* , . s~ * sarbeswar Baishya TMech Khetri
4.7 Aveiter s-  Md Flar Al Sr §+5. CTO Gumhate
Kindly exteded trade unien facilities te the .Q,dwmy.
' V % 7 ;’ ’\
| gz Y
- ( O o&lpta)
i - gecretary Bereral NFTE BSNL
camp at Guwahatl
Qe 4o be I Copy
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fél_i;;T!ONAL FEDERATION OF TELECOM EMPLOYEES
| A (BSNL) Regd. No. 4906
L AssaM CIRCLE, GUWAHATI -
: .CIRCLE fﬁ‘f.ﬂd ;Qf;- At Piy::xlir I‘?’hpgkam Nagar, Guwahati—'—’?s.l\()’-ll |
L '4-";_'_'- T ~‘,‘";:'—:7—§‘~~'—"—-*‘~"----'°——' T ~
X T Ay : A Dte 2] {0
. T 1) ]4€ y ey, U OWRRoR
4 &/
1 .
, M l . (;.:7\-,.}//:/
To | S NO o\~ J*],QIO~\>?/\S/_
The Secretary General ol — 52 (”) 8 l -5
'NFTE , BSNL &' " = 553 UNION, CHQ - 27 Lol b

C-4/1 Bangla Sahib Road (Buried Road) New Delhi-1
Fax No. 011-3746458, 01 1-3363245 |

No. NFTE / BSN])—Q [ Assam/ 02-03 . Dated at Guwahati the 6t Nov'02

Sir, ‘ : ' :

As instructed and desired telephonically, the office bearers of NFTE
BSNL Assam Circle has been re-constituted as follows: The letter issued
by you vide NO, TF-1 /2002 Dated 06-09-02 has been taken intact; an
additional foug?fiofﬁcials of erstwhile FNTO, Assam. circle have been
inducted in‘the new ‘body for smooth working of the Circle Union. In this
context, a resolution received from the circle body of FNTO.Assam circle
has been enclosed herewith. (Copy already mailed to you)

The new body may kindly be approved for effective working 10

Assam Circle.

i, Khamir A
Circle Secrelary, NI'TE, BESNL,
Agsam circle, ghy: 1

,
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Reconstituted Circle Body.
1. President : Sri Kailash Misra Sr. TOA(T) Dhubri
2. Wkg. President : Sri Jitendra Nath Dutta , CS$Diwn)
O/oDE. CTO Guwahati, Ghy.-1
3. Vice Pre31dent Sri S. B. Das, Pl. (Retd.) Karimganj, Assam
& Sri.Atul (‘handra Dey, T/Mech., Satgaon, Guwahati.
" 4 Sn N C. 3ora T/Mech. Sondpur Guwahati.
4. erclc S( crctarv . Md. Kham1r Ali |, Sr. S.S. :
: O/O The D E. CTO Guwahati
S. Jomt 9@01 etanes I) Sri!R. G. Roy, S.I. SDO(T), Maligaon, Ghy
| ii) Sri Kajal Kanti Dhar, TOA(G)
O/o CGMT, Assam Circle, Guwahati-7
1ii) Sri R.K. Bharali, TOA-II
O/o A.E.E. (Elec.) , Guwahati
6. ASSH urcle Secretaries: I} Sri Paban Kumar Roy,T/Mecc , Rangia

Ty

y . 1) Sri K.C. Das, T/Mech. , h’mm.g_mj
RV CI 1i1) Sri Whanindra Baidya, SI, Silchar
R o “1v) Sri Manik Chandra Deka , SITOA(P},
kY L ~ AE Trunk ,guwahati

7. OrganiSing' Secretaries: I) Ram Mohit Prasad Singh, T/Mech. Dhubri
, 1i) Sri Sarbeswar Baishya, T/Mech. Khetri, Guwah:

8. 'I‘fé:asurcr I) 811 P.C. Baishya, Sr. TOA(G), SDOT, Maligaon
9. Asstt. Tredsurér: Sri Babul Ch. Rabha, T/Mech., Maligaon
10. Audltor Nommated Md Piar Ali , Sr. SS O/o DE_CTO, Guwahati.

- |8
o | Md. Khamm‘uf\h :
Circle Secretary, NFTE,BSNL,
- Assam Circle, Guwahati
Copy to:
1. Chief General Manager, BSNL, Assam Telecom leClb Uluban , Guwahati-7
For information.

All SSA Heads , Assam Clrcle
Sri -

of c

Bw o

,. Md. Khamir Ali
e Circle Secretary, NFTE,BSNL, Assam Circle
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SARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED oo
213/ INDRAPRASTHA HOTEL, P

A31OK ROAD, NEW DELHI-110 001

ot (SR CELL) L l,ﬂ%o ,

i' . 1t il ’
ﬂSNL/39 1/SR/2002/1 ~ Dated the 5" December, 2002

, Jy’ill the Chief General Managcxs
g Bharat Sanchar ngam Limited.
>

1

Subject: Graut of I’acnlmes to the NI"I E BSNL, the representative and
o recognized union’in BSNL. -

It has been decided that the following facilities may be granted to the
- NFTE BSNIL, at the All India/ Circle/ SSA levels for the period of
recognition of two years from the date of notification i.e. from 04.10.2002

Koot s 43 mem O

. i. Notice Board. _
ii. . - Telephone facilities as per existing procedure.
iii. -~ Immunity from transfer as per existing ruling.
| iv. . Grant of formal meetings by the management, ‘
' V. Facility of Special Casual Leave as per the existing
. Y procedure.
3 vi. Office accommodation.
1 ~ | ~
p ‘}\{)uw ’?h;jpv
1 (A.K. PATHAK)
4 ' DDG(SR), BSNL Qs
z Copy to: N
E e

Secretary General, NFTE BSNL
Sr. DDG(Pers), BSNL HQs
DDG(Admn.), BSNL lle

Lo : ‘ /Cuﬂ«/%ﬂ@o& do be ?/wu’ Céf/
L o Z.@Maul@

B diiove. e 7
< WenTey

THROY -:;:ﬂ?ﬁfcszg;;s:ilf




i _ . of India Entorprise)
i Eh ’:-'»“:-‘ OFFICE OF THE CHIEE‘ GENEFJ\L -MANAGER,
Ceh e dtson v ASSAM 'mucou cmcuz GURAHATI-781007,
- NO.WLF-3jUnion/RLG/Pt-IVi184 o Dated at Guwahutl me 23"’ Dec’ 20021

Al tha ¢ s 701 The CGMT TIF, Guwahati - '
g ny o, 02 05, The G.M.T. Kamrup, Guwahali/ Dibrugarh/ SﬂcharlJorhal

L ,h“*"‘ 5 06.07. The C.E:(Civil), Ulubari, Guwahali-7/ The C.E. (Electt.), Ulubari Guwahau 7
: L 08—10 The T.DM., NagaonlBongalgaoanezpur .

et ..:11, The DGM(Admn.), Circle Ofﬁce/Guwahau

' .12, The OGM RTTC, Guwahali

“12. The DGM, Mice(ETR), Silpukhuri, Gewahali i
13. The AGM(Admn.), Circle Office/Guwahali ' ' . !
i‘ g 14 ‘The Pr,,qncnpal(CTTC) Bha«alumukhlGuwahali-Q ' . o

CNFIL

rec Sub -"Grant of facllities to the NFTE ‘BSNL, the mpresentatlve and mcognlzod
£ Q310 ‘”"unlonlnBSNL .

o

(IR Kindly find enclosed herewith a photocopy of the BSNL HQs/ND Letter No.
BSNL/38- 1/SR/2002!1 dt.05. 12 2002 on the subject ciled above for your information &
necessary.action. '

Encl:-. As above

(M. C odak)

 ADT. (Weifare)

O/O the CGM, BSNL Assam Circle,
Ulubari, Guwahati-781 007

" Copyto- " -
' Md Khamsr Ah Clrcle Secretary NFTE BSNL, Assam Circle
é@éﬁ Copy
1 ST WM
/Lgbv@ e,a\h |
,\
("\“"N‘,,y?.";m(!)f'sl"’r""”’élﬂvrra‘l-'ntun RIoI\\NETE RSN I x® ".vu.a !
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@Eed the 5™ F ebig_gggow

M%M

‘ .:. Alltthe Chief General Managers | ¢% o
Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited o\V

Subject: G'rant 7of€FA/DA to the xf‘eﬁi‘esentatives_of the NFTE BSNL for
oy ;":;’;tten,din;gz;th,c,g'nu:.[etings of the National Council, Circle Council
, 3+ and Local Council - regarding |
Lo It hés been dépided by the competent authority that the representatives
of NFTE BSNL may be paid TA/DA as per the following rates for attending
the formal meetings at the National Council, Circle Council and Local
Council: = :
9 .
1.DA.
Principal Cities . Rs.300/-per day for self staying arrangement and Rs.550/-
‘per day for staying in hotel.
Other Ciﬁes :Rs.1 75/-per day for self staying arrangement of Rs.400/-
‘ . per day for staying in hotel. '
YTA L, biE i, OF

~ AC ChairCar # for.travel by Shatabadi Express. |
- PR o ‘ seoy, . . .
" AC2-tief - for travel by other fraifis including Rajdhani Express.

Th%; classification of citiés for dai'ly allowance purpose shall be as per
letter No. 19-27/2002-L&A dated 22.10.2002 of Personal Branch, BSNL HQs

7y S/onTA/DA‘Rules, 2002 of BSNL. Q)
R o . (0.P.MOGHA) |

i SN,

| Copy to: "i"he S_f‘ecz'étary General, NFTE BSNL
» —— Mé{'w@ L5~ be vl CQ)?Q’}” .
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U/R
N

" (A Govt. of In
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF .
ASSAM TELECOM CIRCLE GUWAHATI—'IB].OO7 .

01, _The CGMT, TIF, Guwahall -
Dibrugarh/ Silchar/ Jorhat

. 02-05. The G.M.T. Kamrup, Guwahat/
06-09. The C.E.(Civil), Ulubari, Guwahati-7/ Th
. 08-10. The TD.M;, ,Nagaon!Bongaigaonﬂ' ezpur
= o 11. The DGM(Admn.), Circle Office/Guwahali
_ 12. The DGM, Mtce(ETR),_Si\pukhuri, Guwahati

e C.E.(Electl), U\ubari,Guwahati-?

Grant of TAIDA to the representativesv of the NFTE BSNL for attending the
Council, Circle Council and Local Council—

meetings of ‘the National
regarding. a

" Sub:-

photocopy of the BSNL HQs/ND Letter No.
our information &

enclosed nerewith a
t cited above fory

Kindly find
BSNU22a3ISRI'2'001 dt.05.02.2003 on the subjec

necessary action.

Encl- As above
' ' ' \ \t/
AN

(M.
A.D.T.(Welfare),

0/O the CGM, BSNL Assam Circle,
: ahati-781 007

Ulubar, Guw

nd necessary {action to:-
le Secy. NFTE,BSNL, A

Copy /f.or'_information a
uwahati-1.

- \(yﬂnd. Knhamir Ali,Circ ssam Circle,CTO. panbazar G

b o e
Mfé#ﬁ Susrons %
6 0 oli”

g,: Sy B - S .
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. H/R,
3y
(A Govt. : i ‘
OFFICE OF THE C ' MANAGER,
ASSAM TELEC  GUWAHATI-781007.
‘NO.WLF-5IUnionI'RLGIPt'-IVI}1'98 ~Dated at Guwahati, the 13" Feb’'2003
“'_,_,,/_,-—’——~""1 , it Guwanatl, 2= = ———
To A ‘
. Md Knamir Al |
* Circle Secret‘ary,NFTE,BSNL,
- .Assam Circle, CTO,Panbazar,Guwahati—1.
. |
2ub:- ‘Additional N:ominations as member of the National Council — list of
workers sidc‘e members.
Sir, N o S
Kindly find enclosed herewith photo copy of BSNL,HQs letter
No.BSNLI39-1'l$R12002 dtd.27.01.03 on the subject cited above for your
information. e ’ -
Encl- As above
o mcC
Asstt.Director Telecom.(WIf)
O/0 the CGM, BSNL, Assam Circle,
Guwahati-781 007
Nt ed &5 ba e COPy
% . g Mg YN
Adnro coli™
{ ‘,.f
1
("'\(r(v",‘\l:nﬂ';”(".\"vQ‘Q\‘l777)VvH'o/fhru-l7mn;1 fla N KON 1T Paoe N
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“BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED
' 7213, INDRAPRASTHA HOTEL, =
/9 ASHOK ROAD, NEW DELRI-110 001

AT (SR CELL)

. v:;i‘é(’ .

i 8y

PR

b o sl )
TN . L are

P N
in e

s i, LAY

S TR Ml s

ko el o ¥

No BSNL/39 1/SRI2002 " Dated the 27" January,
- {

Subject
. hst ofworkers side members.

Reference ThlS ofﬁce 1etter No B

) ."All CGMs BSNL

Addltlonal nominations as member of the National Council —

SNL/39—1/SR/2002/I dated 16.01.2003

It has been decided that the following three names may be added for

membershlp of the National Councnl from the workers side.

2.

1. Shri S. Jagannathan, Retired Chief Telecom Supemsor Cherma1
2. Shri R.K. Kohli, Chief Section Supexvxsor Delh1 Telephones, New

Delhi (Retlred )

<3 Shri'Islam Ahmed, Chxef Section Supemsor, NTR, New Delhi.

"'It has ﬁthher been decnded that the National Council may co-opt

(OP MO

members, as and when necessary.
- o )

Jt. DDG(SR), BSNL HQs

Copv to All the members of the National Council.

Z;uw ol 4o ba Fe Copy
SWCM %
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fﬂllm”a[i :S'aim‘]mr Nigam Iid Nishanath B anerjee
o A GOVE. 5F india Enterprise } i Chief General Manager,
T S IR Assam Telecom Circle

Ulubari ( Near Bora Service Stn.)
Guwahati —~ 781007

Dated : March 04, 2003

5:0. No. : GMDASM /MTCE- GENL

To: . .
Mr. Khamir Ali .«
Circle.Secretary
NFTE, BSNL ‘
quahati -5
- . % Sub: Opening of calling line phofie number
Lo b announcement services (164) in Guwahati
¢ocr _
Dear Sir, o N

As you know, there ds; continious pressure: to improve maintenance of BSNL phone
lines - and TRAl ,;i§--5~{.rin§isting on levying some penalty in Case maintenance
benchmarks are not achieved.

i i R " S . L.
Under , such, circumstances, while requesting our line staff to improve their

perfégmance'»l ﬁroductiyity, | felt something should be done 1o help them in their
work. Towards this goal, | have pleasure to inform you that in the city of Guwahati a

newsservice has now been introduced called :
«“Calling Phone Number Announcement Service”

The service is accessible by dialing digits 464" from any phone line of Guwahati.
The service consists simply in announcing the phone number from which the phone
call has arrived. The Service is ioperational round the clock and all “164" calls are

toll-free.
| feel, this Service would be a great help for our liné staff. | have observed that our

line staff working at_roadside Cabinet, Pillar, DPs and at subscriber's premises are
often at a.loss t0 know which phone line is terminated on which cable pair.

Currently our line’ staff on encountering the above problem, take resort to some
crude methods. | am sure, you will appreciate that by having the service “164" any
line staff will be able to identify immediately the phone line on a particular cable pair.
The service beingg. toll free. nO one would be penalised while using the Service.

| am requesting,yo‘q to kindly circulate the availability of this new Service t0 all your

‘associates and staff friends so that our staff can take advantaage of the Service.

The Service has’ another utility that whenever any new connection is provided and
the new subscriber is confused about his / her phone number, he / she may easily

find out the phoné number by dialing “164".

fl=o, ,in case 2 subscriber's line gets crossed with another phone number and he /
she is continiously getting wrong numbers, he /she may verify by dialing “164" and
thereby help us in quickly restoring line crossed line faults.

intro 164 service-1.doc : L ol !g,o_ /wa (o -y, ‘Page-112
/&/%9 % S b 77 |

.WOM& )

—
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L%
e’ : : ‘
£, will agree that with this new Service would have 2 good impact on
: our fault clearance efficiency, Cabinet, Pillars, DP. Numbering etc.
“fus join hands in making Guwahati Telephones a more efficient organisation.
| L With best wishes.
Yours Sincerely,
g ,
Tel: 0361-252-7006
; : FAX : 0361-252-7007
Copy for kind information to : GMT-Kamrup
. P
,__________/,,.../« I ———— )
Intro 164.service'-1 .doc page - 212
P e : IR
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pha Accounts Officar(Cash)
“Dhazet Sanchar Nigam Limited
0/0 the Central Talegraph Office
Guwahatie

dated at Guwaheti ths 24-01-200 3

Subs=fecovery of Subscription from salary
af January/2003.

C \'\/

.QEQ%~BSQL‘HQ letter Nos \bf§¢b' HC\“\ /

: ' ! .
' o ‘ v> SO\ &\\L, | \ XQ

o
' \ SR

ASpEr instruction laid down in the above commu =

[

nlcatzon, 1 am forwarding herewith the r6quzr°d ﬁmf/;
(SLWWV(, mEEFy eigned’ by all ths members of NFTE/BSHL of CTO =
Guwahetx branch for effecting recovery of uni onvsub -
scr;ption G Rs.zU/n paf_hgggﬂfgpn this month Jany/03.

A copy of the BSHL, HQ letter Noo ia_enclosed
herewith for favour of your ready referrences - o

/ o
.»~> ( Mahesh Chan'rai&edhz )

Branch Sacratary. MoFoTeE o

. " : ’ - . ‘ B.SoNoLo/ CoToUo.Gde\ati_

ke
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.Phona : Off. 3363245, 3_346'_6'56-:«- Res, ; 5706166, 5701877  * Gram '.Wagearm.'

ny

‘National Federation of Telecom. Employees

» - BSNL
' (Regn. No. 4906 dated 17/9/2001) .
3 C-4/1, Bangla Sahib Road (Baird Road), New Delhi-110001 . ™
A Tr.1/1(f)/Assam/2003 o Dates= 13-2-2003
“ “ K & 52 : R ’
L O S o s .

The Chief General Manager,

,» Assam Telacom Circle,
-Bharat Sanchar"Niqam Limited,
Guwahati,

Subjectz- Recoqnition of Nm BSNL Asaam c.trc].e branch,
8ix,

¢
o
4
i
LN
N

.'., - Bi.nco w2 have abol ished t.he system of Joinw Sac*'@tary,
¢ :
the fa‘llowmg -‘ah‘*awll be the office-bearars of Asaan Circle branch,

Presidents~........o...Sh. Md, Khamireld, 8:.5& o/o_DoE‘CTO/GHQ
V1CG~president.........Sh. S.P,Das, P,I (Retd) Karimgand,

: . + i-gn, Kailash Mishra Sr,TOA(P) Dhubri,

. © Sh, Phanindra Baidya 8.1 silchar,

c.tx:ole ch:etary.. vees 3h, Ram Gopal Rai, 9,1 .o/oSDO(T_,) Msligaori/cn.,
Aastt. Circle Seecy..,H Sh, Atul Ch, Dey T.M Kawtmguxgy Satgaon/GH,
w Sh. KeC.Das, ToM Katimganj,
' Sh, S,K.Ram T,M Dhubri,

Tr@a8Urerossessosssoes Sh, PoC,Baishya, Sr,TOA(G) o/GSDOT Kem . p(North)
. . Maligaon,

Asstkt, Treasurer,..,.., Sh, Pawan Kr, Roy, T.M Rangia,

Orqanisinq Secretary,. S/Sh, ‘Ram Mohit Pd, 8ingh T.,M Bilasipura,
: .o N,C,Bora, T/M Sonapur /GH, -
o » ,5_ o " Sarbeghwar Baishya, T.M (Khatr‘)o

. You ajr'e,r;eque,sted to provide all trade union f“‘*lici €3 to
-+ the Bset of,offiée bearers listed above,
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To =~ ¥ . »
' “The Secretary Géneral, NFTE-BSNL, New Delhi

No. NFT@-BSNL/ Assam Circle-1 Dated at Guwahati the 08.03.03

i

Sub':_ '( 1) formation of Assam Circle Committee.
{2) Bomination of Staff Members to the Circle Council.

Sir» ; :

. The Assam Circle Union is utterly shocked to see that the CHQ has
constituted the Assam Circle Union in defiance of the sentiments and
wishes of the BSNL workers of the Circle. This has created a sense of
deep frustration in the mind and geo-paradises the whole process.

_ The emergent meeting of the Circle Working Committee urged upon
the Central leadership to reconsider the matter in conformity with the
wishes & aspirations of the workers of Assam Circle,

 Mentionable that, in the larger interest of the union and the staff
members some important and influential cffice bearer of FNTO was
invited to form the NFTE and they have responded it favorably. This new
members have also open new branches in the respective offices like
CGMT Office, Civil Wing Branch, CTO Branch etc. etc. and enrolled a
good number of fresh members in the fold of NFTE-BSNL. It is in the
interest of things that these members are accommodated in the Circle
body of 8 denials of due position to these members will demoralized the
fresh members and thwart the expansion plan.

Keeping the above factual position in mind it is requested to kindly
recognize the Circle Union body as listed in Annexure-A. Similarly the
staff side members of the Assam Circle Council as in annexure B may be
nominated.

It is respectfully submitted that the Circle union Body has been
formed with the representative of all sections of the stall effective &
influential officials have also find place in the body to give it the
impressive force to survive all adversaries.

Kindly accord vour approval to the Circle union body us weil as the
members of RICM and cémmunicate the same to CGMT, Assam Circle at
vour earliast.. *

Vours fraithiully

X&ﬂ -

S e

Md. Khamir Ali
Circle Scoy NFTE-BSNL
NFTE-BSNL, ‘Assam Circle Assam Circle
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S 2 ieeeeees 3~ Sri Jitendra Nath Dutta, CSS 0/0 D.E. CTU Guwahats
"ﬂ e _ presiderts .. :- Sri R.K.3 arali- Sr. TOA Civil Wing, Guwahrati | fotl- 2374 2458
(¢§ri kailash Misra - Sr. TCA(P) Tele Excahnge- Dhubri
(7)sri Manix Ch. D2ka SR TQA(P) Tele Exchange, Guwahati
(%) Sfi Phanind:a EZaidya- SI Telephcne Exchange, S\icbar‘
3. Circle :e::‘eiar;r := ST1 Khamir A1 Sr TEAX Sezioa supervisur ¢/o DE CTO/GH
] . 4. Astt Circle Secretaries . o .
, : (1) sri Kajal Kanti vkar sr. 3/5 u/< Cf;mT«As_sam' Circle GH
; (2) sri Ra:gc-pél Ruy = S,'I /o SDuT ,?'«‘;a_i__gaon..cuwahzﬂ.ti_
5. Financ:al Secretary ¢~ id ikiam Husoain TCA(T:, o/c SLCT, Patharkandi Kra

6. (Cregznising secretariecs;- :
(1) Sri K.C.Das T/Meck Telephone kxcahnge Xrmganj.

(2} sri D.C.Medhi Sr s/s o/o v.E. CTO Gh

R N LR VR S . s, . (3,»8riiNsC,.Borah Temechanic Telephone Zxchange. sonapur .
« .- 7. Nominited Auditor - . - :- Sri-R&x P.C. Baishya Sr -TOA(G) o/o0 SDOT Kamrup North
B o ECEEE ‘. Maligaon ch. 4
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‘M, Khamir Ali, Circle pecretary
shri J.N.,outia, president
Ram Gopwl Hoy,_usstt CeSoe

Ao 3tte C/S

shd

ShriiKajal Kanti Dhar,

Shri:R.K.Bharali, vice-pPresident

Mrg. ogriffunissa

STre;ud CTU bibrugrrh.

_Shﬁi D.C.Meahf, orianising Seey

_Shﬂi Minik Deka, Vice—}resident
E

Shri Hirenmoy ey,
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TIA, Bibrupeeh

CIRCL. COUNCIL.

4~ Leader staff Side,
H d W szm
= Mewbelr _5¢L7-

$ - Member

{- Member.
1~ Members
1= Meuwber.

i Member

}- Member

E;AC¥;L@(R%>
shrd 3.B.0%3, P.I.(Ret) silchar y = Mumbers .
’ sﬁrx paeninara Baiuhyu.. Vice-Prusidunt s Membule
ghrd shanti ROY, T/M wispur {- Menbels
onrd xailash Mizhra, Jice-pPresident s~ Menbele
14, S&fi Kripesh Che Das,.T/Mgch : Membe;f

Organising Sec&arimganj ‘e
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: | L &Lp/ :
CIRCLL spuiwTanY
.+ Assam Circle Branche.
NFTB( BL'NL) '
"Circle Seoretary
. Nmtinin! Fedoration of Telecom:
- N Empioyees (BSNL)
- ~ Assam Circle, Guwabad,
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(J Nouutta)
PiSIDENT
Assam Clrcle Branch
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